

SC97544

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TISHAURA O. JONES, et al., Defendants/Appellees,

VS.

JAMES J. WILSON, et al., Plaintiffs/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri

The Honorable Michael F. Stelzer, Circuit Judge

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF ST. LOUIS

Respectfully Submitted,

**JULIAN BUSH,
CITY COUNSELOR**

/s/ Michael A. Garvin
Michael A. Garvin, #39817
1200 Market Street, Room 314
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 622-3361
(314) 622-4956 (fax)
garvinm@stlouis-mo.gov

*Attorney for Respondent
City of St. Louis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Statement of Facts	8
Standard on Review.....	16
Argument.....	17
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">I. IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S POINT I AND JONES' POINT II, THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE PARKING STATUTES REQUIRE THREE CHARTER CITY OFFICIALS TO ASSUME ADDITIONAL POWERS AND DUTIES IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VI, SECTION 22 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.....</p>	
<p>(i) The Treasurer’s status as a county official is irrelevant in determining whether other charter city officials were assigned additional powers and duties by the Parking Statutes</p>	20
<p>(ii) The home rule provisions of the constitution do not allow the State to convert the City's comptroller, director of streets and an alderman from charter city officials to "county" officials by enacting the Parking Statutes</p>	26
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">II. IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S POINT I, THE LIMITATIONS ON THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S AUTHORITY OVER CHARTER CITIES IN ARTICLE VI, § 22 DO NOT CONFLICT WITH ARTICLE VI, § 19(A).....</p>	
	29

III. IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S POINT II AND JONES' POINTS
III AND IV, THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE § 82.485 AND § 82.487
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND INVALID IN THEIR ENTIRETY31

IV. IN RESPONSE TO JONES' POINT I, THE CITY AND
ALDERMAN BOYD EACH HAVE STANDING TO SEEK DELARATORY
JUDGMENT REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PARKING
STATUTES 36

Conclusion 37

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams Ford Belton v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Comm’n,
 946 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. 1997)..... 16

Buechner v. Bond, 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo banc 1983)..... 18

City of Joplin v. Industrial Commission of Missouri,
 329 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1959) 36

City of Springfield v. Goff, 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1996) 18, 21, 36

City of St. Louis v. Doss, 807 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 26

City of St. Louis v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights,
 517 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1974)..... 36

City of St. Louis v. State of Missouri,
 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. 2012)..... 13, 18, 21, 36

City of Willow Springs v. Missouri State Librarian,
 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1980).....18

Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis,
 514 S.W.3d 571(Mo. 2017)..... 16

Hill v. Boyer, 480 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2016).....16

ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid–Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 16

Jackson v. Board of Dirs. of the Sch. Dist.,
 9 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 35

Kirby v. Nolte, 164 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1941) 9

Preisler v. Hayden, 309 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1958)..... 29

Rathjen v. Reorganized School District R-II,
 284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1955) 18

Reynolds County Tel. Co. v. Piedmont,
 133 S.W. 141 (Mo. App. 1911)..... 35

State at the Information of Danforth v. Cason,
 507 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1973) 18

State at the Information of Martin v. City of Independence,
 518 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1974) 18, 19

State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes, 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1968) 28, 32, 33, 38

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey, 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1975) 24, 26, 27, 28

State, ex rel. McKittrick v. Dwyer,
 343 Mo. 973 (Mo. banc 1938)..... 22

State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Com'n v. Pratte,
 298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 13

State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper,
 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 13

State ex rel. SLAH, LLC v. City of Woodson Terrace,
 378 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2012) 13

State ex rel. Sprague v. St. Joseph,
 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1977) 18, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38

State ex rel. St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass'n. Local No. 73, AFL-CIO v. Stemmler,
 479 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. banc 1972) 19
Theerman v. Frontenac Bank, 308 S.W.3d 756 (Mo.App. 2010).....18
Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. 1999) 28

Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 8
 Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 19(a) 29, 30
 Mo. Const. Art. VI, §§ 19-22 19
 Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22..... 9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36
 Mo. Const., Art. VI, § 31 21, 28
 Mo. Const., Art. IX, § 21 9

Statutes

§1.140 R.S.Mo..... 32, 34, 35
 §58.760 R.S.Mo..... 27
 § 82.485 R.S.Mo..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 27, 31, 33, 34
 § 82.487 R.S.Mo..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 24, 25, 27, 31, 34
 § 82.515 R.S.Mo..... 21
 § 84.485 R.S.Mo..... 33
 § 290.360 R.S.Mo..... 32
 § §341.010 through 341.080 R.S.Mo. 32
 § 527.010 R.S.Mo..... 9, 37

Rules

Mo.R.Civ.P. 74.04(c)(2)..... 10
Mo.R.Civ.P. 74.04(c)(3)..... 16

Other Authorities

City Charter, Art. II, § 2 12, 20
City Charter, Art. II, § 3 20
City Charter, Art. VIII, § 1 20
City Charter, Art. X, § 2 23
City Charter, Art. XIII, § 13 20
City Charter, Art. XV, § 1 21
City Charter, Art. XV, § 2 12, 20, 21
City Charter, Art. XV, § 24 21
City Charter, Art. XXV, § 9 23
